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GOYAL): (a) and (b), Measures {0
give sdequate incentives to the rubber growers, which would, at the same time, take care of the interests of the rubber consuming industry, are under the consideration of the Central Government, in consultation with the State Governments concerned. A scheme similar to the monoply purchase of cotton is one of the sugges-
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programme in Raj

Demand by Susae Indastyy for subei-
dy of amount egual to excise @ity on Sugar '

*280, SHRI DAJIBA DESAL: Wil the DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER AND MINISTER OF FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the sugar industry in the country hes demanded repayment of an amount equal to the excise duty to the sugar industry by way of subsidy so that the sugar industry in iis turn can give fair price to the sugar cane growers as declared by Government; and

(by it .so. what action, if any, has been taken or 1s proposed to be taken by Government in this behalt?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(SHRI SATISH AGARWAL): (a)
No Sir; No demangd has heen received by Government from the Sugar Industry seeking repayment of an amount equal to the excise duty to that industry as subsidy.

() In view of the reply to part
(a) the question does not arise.

Instructions to Public Sector Banksg for Financial Assistance to Antodaya
Families

*281. SHRI O, V, ALAGESAN: Will the DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER AND MINISTER OF FINANCE be plealed to state:

(a) ‘whether Reserve Bank/Gov-
ernment have issued specific instructions to the public sector banks %o provide financial assistance to the Antodaya families selecied by the Government of Rajasthen; and

(b) if so, the detalls theveot?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(EERI ZULFIQUARULLAH): 18)
apd Ib). Although no epecify instruc Yigng beve hean issued:for ihe, Antyo-

asthan, oredit
exiandad by byxks
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for thiy programme in Rejasthan under the existing guidelines io banks issued by the Reserve Bank of Indin for providing finence for various activities in the nrigrity sector.

Seminar of Jute Producing Countries

2601, SHRI MADHAVRAO SCIN-
DIA: Wilj the Minister of COM-~
MERCE, CIVIL SUPPLIES AND
COOPFRATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether under the UNCTAD auspices, a Seminar of Jute producing countries of Asia hag been proposed to be held in Nepal in the near future;

(b) i so, countries,

participating
therein; and

(c) proposed agenda likely to be discussed thercat?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE,
CIVIL SUPPLIES AND COOPERA-
TION (SHRI KRISHNA KUMAR
GOYAL): (a) A Seminar of principal jute producing countries hag been held in Kathmandu during February
26-28, 1979,

(b) Bangladesh, Burma, India, Nepal and Theilang participated in the Seminar,

(¢) The matters relating to proposed international agreememt on jute and jute products and also relating to cooperation among jute producing countries were discussed in the Seminar,

Tinport of Raw Rubber

2602, SHRI BURE!:tDRA BIKRAM:
Will the Minister
CIVIL SUPPLIES AND COOPERA-
TION be pleased o state:

(a) what quantities of raw rubber
":xmlmhndmumtzwn;
port
be nxhyral rubber snd how msach

{d) whether Goverument have mads a buffer stock of raw rubber to meet nation’s needs during rainy season in 1979; and ,

(c) if no, buffer stock of rubber maintained: how Government will meet the raw rubber needs of rubber consuming Industry during rainy season of 19797

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE,
CIVIL. SUPPLIES AND COOPERA-~
TION (SHRI KRISENA KUMAR
GOYAL): (a) Import of natural rubber to the extent necessary is allowed by Government after periodica] review of its demand-supply posi=
tion in the country. Currently, during 1979, a consignment of 15000 tonnes
of natural rubber i1s being imported.
Import of Synihetic Rubber (SBR) is also being allowed to actual users on restricted basis to overcome the shortage due to production problemg in the only unit in the country manufactur~
ing SBR.

(b) and (¢). While reviewing the demand-supply position, Government takes into account the need for maintaining a stock of 4 months’ requirements of the industry in the eountry.
After assessing the demand-supply gap, a decision on allowing import of rubber is taken so that the needs of the rubber consuming industry are taken cure of.

Development of Tonrist Reserts in Hilly Arezs in Orlam :

2603, SHRI GIRIDHAR GoO-MANGO: Wil the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be plessed to state: .

(a) the guidelines and financlal assistance provided by the Ministry to develop the undeveloped and neg-Jecte tourist resorts of the State g0 far; and . .

b) money earmarked by his Mins-
tr; for the development of tourijtn

‘i Tribal Aress of the&swn

